

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Not Met for
Los Lunas Water System

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what we did to correct these situations.

The Los Lunas Water System did not report disinfectant residuals collected from distribution during the 2nd quarter of 2017 and 1st quarter of 2018.

**We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During the above quarters we did not complete all monitoring or testing for disinfectant residuals and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time. **

Additionally, we are required to submit monitoring data to the state for the various drinking water standards. Los Lunas Water System is required to submit a report of the monthly disinfectant residuals on a quarterly basis to the New Mexico Environment Department Drinking Water Bureau (NMED DWB). Los Lunas Water System did not meet the monitoring and reporting requirements for this drinking water regulation. This resulted in a violation.

What should you do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time. You may continue to drink the water. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, you will be notified within 24 hours.

What happened?

We could not locate records of the submittal of data for the quarters in question. All samples were taken on time and were within compliance limits.

What we did:

At the request of NMED Compliance Supervisor, Brandi Littleton, we submitted all quarters of 2017, 2018 and including up to the second quarter of 2019, on Aug. 22 2019. We are posting this public notice to inform you of that violation. 3/26/2020 posted

For more information, contact

Ray R Vigil
Village of Los Lunas
Water/Sewer Superintendent
(505) 352-7657 vigilr@loslunasnm.gov

